

No. 22-1440

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LONNIE BILLARD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLOTTE CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL,
MECKLENBURG AREA CATHOLIC SCHOOLS, AND
ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF CHARLOTTE,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of North Carolina, Charlotte Division
Case No. 3:17-cv-0011 – Judge Max O. Cogburn Jr.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joshua Daniel Davey, Esq.
Troutman Pepper Hamilton
Sanders LLP
301 South College Street
34th Floor
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 916-1503
joshua.davey@troutman.com

Luke W. Goodrich
Nicholas R. Reaves
Laura Wolk Slavis
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Billard’s claim is barred by Title VII’s religious exemption.	3
II. Billard’s claim is barred by the First Amendment.	15
A. Billard’s claim is barred by church autonomy.	15
B. Billard’s claim is barred by freedom of association.	21
C. Constitutional avoidance requires reversal.	26
III. Billard’s claim is barred by RFRA.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	9, 21
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14, 24
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	21, 24, 26, 29
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis</i> , 88 F.3d 410, 413 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	22-23
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15, 17-18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	25
<i>Chi. Area Council of Boy Scouts v. City of Chi. Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 748 N.E. 2d 759 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	24

<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	8, 10, 17, 26
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	5
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Kroger Ltd. P’ship I</i> , No. 4:20-cv-1099, 2022 WL 2276835 (E.D. Ark. June 23, 2022)	5
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9, 19
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18-19
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	25
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Parish</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	19, 20
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	27

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
 467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... 22, 23

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 28

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 23

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 24

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
 344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 15

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.,
 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 8, 9

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 14

Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors,
 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 27

Maguire v. Marquette Univ.,
 627 F. Supp. 1499 (E.D. Wis. 1986)..... 10-11

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 22

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 23

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 16-17, 20, 22-23, 26

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 15, 24, 26

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 20, 22

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)..... 21

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists,
 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 8, 17, 18, 24, 26

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 22

Runyon v. McCrary,
 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 26

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 20

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022) 10

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020)..... 9-10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 3, 4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 4

42 U.S.C. § 12113 6, 7

Other Authorities

1983 Code c.803, § 2 16

H.R. Rep. 101-485 (1990) 7
